

No. 9015

United States
Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

PACIFIC STATES SAVINGS & LOAN COMPANY,
a corporation, substituted for Reconstruction
Finance Corporation, a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

LEO F. SCHMITT, as Receiver of BANK OF
NEVADA SAVINGS & TRUST COMPANY, CAR-
SON VALLEY BANK, TONOPAH BANKING
CORPORATION and VIRGINIA CITY BANK,
Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MAURICE E. HARRISON,

T. W. DAHLQUIST,

JAMES S. MOORE, JR.,

Attorneys for Appellant.

BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON,

710 Crocker Building,
San Francisco, California,

ORRICK, DAHLQUIST, NEFF & HERRINGTON,

Financial Center Building,
San Francisco, California,

Of Counsel.

FILED

DEC 27 1938

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

Attorney

Subject Index

	Page
STATEMENT OF PLEADINGS AND FACTS SHOWING JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Action	2
B. The Appellant's Grounds for Reversal.....	4
1. The stock in controversy is appurtenant to the land and passed by conveyance thereof.....	4
2. The defendant and the bank of which he is re- ceiver are not bona fide purchasers for value.....	4
C. Statement of the Facts.....	4
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR RELIED UPON.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Stock in Controversy is Appurtenant to the Land and Passed by Conveyance Thereof.....	11
Assignments of Error Involved.....	11
Discussion	13
II. The Defendant Not Being an Innocent Purchaser or Encumbrancer for Value Cannot Assert a Lien on the Stock Adverse to Plaintiff.....	30
(a) Assignments of Error Involved.....	30
(b) Discussion	31

Table of Authorities Cited

	Page
11 <i>C. J.</i> 454.....	3
<i>Cook v. American T. & W. Co.</i> (R. I.) 65 Atl. 641.....	3
<i>Del Mar Water Co. v. Eshleman</i> , 167 Cal. 666, 140 Pac. 591, 948	2
12 <i>Fletcher, Cyclopaedia Corporations</i> 293.....	3
<i>Ireton v. Idaho Irrigation Company</i> , 30 Idaho 310, 164 Pac. 687	20, 2
<i>Johnson's Estate, In re</i> , 64 Utah 114, 228 Pac. 748, 750.....	19, 2
<i>Jones on Chattel Mortgages</i> (5th ed.), p. 3.....	3
<i>Jones on Chattel Mortgages</i> (5th ed.), Sec. 278.....	3
<i>Louisville Trust Co. v. Louisville R. R. Co.</i> , 75 Fed. 433.....	3
<i>Nevada Compiled Laws</i> , Section 987.....	33, 3
<i>Prosole v. Steamboat Canal Company</i> , 37 Nev. 154, 140 Pac. 720	1
<i>Restatement of the Law of Agency</i> , §276.....	3
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. R. R. Commission</i> , 194 Cal. 757, 763, 230 Pac. 661.....	2
<i>Thomas Estate, In re</i> , 147 Cal. 236, 81 Pac. 539.....	17, 28, 2
<i>Treat v. Burns</i> , 216 Cal. 216.....	3
<i>Twin Falls L. & W. Co. v. Twin Falls Canal Co.</i> , 7 Fed. Supp. 238 (affirmed C. C. A. 9, 79 Fed.(2) 431, certiorari denied 80 L. ed. 466).....	1
<i>Westinghouse etc. Co. v. Brooklyn R. T. Co.</i> , 288 Fed. 221.....	3
<i>Works v. Merritt</i> , 105 Cal. 467.....	3
<i>Yellowstone Valley Company v. Associated Mortgage Inves-</i> <i>tors</i> , 88 Mont. 73, 290 Pac. 255.....	22, 2
